conducting due process compliant individualized hearings for 

detainees on criminal charges to determine whether they should be 

held or released pending trial, and to set applicable release 

conditions.  The pilot program shall be implemented in a county with 

a population of seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) or more 

according to the the latest Federal Decennial Census that is served 

by an office of public defender. 

B.  The Pretrial Release Pilot Program shall require the 

participating district court to: 

1.  Conduct a pretrial release hearing no later than forty-eight